RESOLUTION NO 634

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A PARTIAL FEE WAVIER FOR INDIGENT APPLICANTS FOR CERTAIN LAND USE APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has prescribed, by City Code Section 16.88.030, that land use applications and fees shall be set and approved by resolution of the City council; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council is desirous of implementing a revised fee schedule that allows for adjustments or reductions in certain application fees wherein the applicant is "indigent"; and

WHEREAS, "indigent" is defined as someone who is eligible for food stamps (130% of income poverty level as determined by Clackamas County); now therefore, it is hereby

RESOLVED that effectively immediately, certain fees to be charged for Land Development and Planning application processing are to be reduced by the percentages as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, if the applicant is determined to be "indigent", or food stamp eligible with an income 130% of the poverty level as determined by Clackamas County.

ADOPTED this 19th day of February, 1997, by the Canby City Council.

Scott Taylor, Mayor

ATTEST:

Marilyn K. Pérkett, City Recorder

Page 1. Resolution No. 634.

EXHIBIT "A"

Land Use Application Type	Indigency Fee	Reduction
Variance	\$ 450	(50%)
Appeal (Planning Commission decision)	\$ 300	(50%)
Annexation	\$ 1000	(33%)
Lot Line Adjustment	\$ 100	(0%)
(Public hearing required)	+ \$300	(50%)
Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure	\$ 100	(0%)
(Public hearing required)	+ \$300	(50%)
Hardship Permit for Mobile Home	\$ 100	(0%)
(Public hearing required)	+ \$300	(50%)

Indigency is determined by showing proof that applicant is eligible for food stamps (130% of income poverty level as determined by Clackamas County).